(FAR) of 3.5 in order to align City policy with Miami-Dade County’s adopted 

Gables/University Station RTZ Subzone and provide an alternative development path 

under City review authority; 

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and notifications of all properties 

within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet from the district boundaries, a public 

hearing was held before the Local Planning Agency (Planning and Zoning Board) on 

December 10, 2025, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity 

to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, the Local Planning Agency (Planning and Zoning Board) was pre-

[...]

sented with the requested amendments regarding the proposed University Station Rapid 

Transit District Overlay, and after due consideration, recommended approval (vote: 6 to 0) 

of the map amendments; and 

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing duly published and notifications of all 

properties within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet from the district boundaries, the 

Local Governing Body (City Commission) held a public hearing on January 13, 2026, at 

which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard and this 

application for text amendments to the Comprehensive Plan were approved on first reading